Ethics Update

By The Air Force Materiel Command Law Office

Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio

Anthony J. Perfilio, SES, Director

SUBJ:
      Reporting Retirement Gifts on the SF 278

FROM:     Mr. Mark Stone, Ethics Attorney

DATE:
      November 12, 2003

Here is an Information Paper on reporting retirement gifts on the Public Financial Disclosure Report (SF 278).  The Information Paper has an attachment, which you can delete if you would like to make the paper shorter before sending it to the client.  As always, if you have any comments or questions about the paper, please let us know.

************************************************************************************

Information Paper on Reporting Retirement Gifts on the SF 278
1.   General rule.  Gifts have to be reported on the SF 278 (Public Financial Disclosure Report) only if the gifts from one source exceed a total value of $285.  [5 CFR 2634.304(a);  OGE DAEO-Gram DO-02-021, September 27, 2002]  Also, if there is more than one gift from a particular source, you do not count any gift that has a value of $114 or less when determining if the total value of the gifts from one source exceeds $285.  [5 CFR 2634.304(d)]  Here are five examples of the application of the rules on reporting retirement gifts.

      A.   If a donating group gives one retirement gift, and it has a value of more than $285, the gift must be reported.

      B.   If a donating group gives one retirement gift, and it has a value of $285 or less, the gift does not have to be reported.

      C.   If a donating group gives two retirement gifts, and each has a value over $114, and the total value of both gifts is more than $285, both gifts must be reported.  For example, if each of the gifts has a value of $150, both gifts must be reported.

      D.   If a donating group gives two retirement gifts (a $200 gift and a $100 gift), neither has to be reported.  The $100 gift is not counted, since it has a value of $114 or less.  The remaining $200 gift does not have to be reported, since it has a value of $285 or less.

      E.   If a donating group gives two retirement gifts (a $290 gift and a $10 gift), the $10 gift is not counted (since it has a value of $114 or less), but the $290 gift must be reported (since it has a value of more than $285).

Please note that the rules on reporting retirement gifts on the SF 278 are completely different and separate from the rules of giving retirement gifts to superiors.

2.   Different amounts shown on the SF 278.  The gift reporting threshold is $285 and the "don't count amount" is $114, even though the most recent version of the SF 278 (the March 2000 version) indicates that these amounts are $260 and $104, respectively.  This is because the Office of Government Ethics (OGE), which designs the SF 278, has stated that it will not modify the SF 278 to correct the dollar amounts at this time, since it is planning a more thorough revision of the form in the next year or two.  [OGE DAEO-Gram DO-03-015, August 25, 2003 (full text is provided below)].

3.   Gifts to the spouse.  As a general rule, gifts to the retiring employee's spouse must be reported on the SF 278 just as if they were gifts to the retiring employee.  The exception is that it is not necessary to report "gifts...   received by a spouse...   which are...   received totally independent of their relationship to the filer."  [5 CFR 2634.309(a)(2)]

In other words, if the spouse receives a gift simply because he or she is the spouse of the retiring employee, then the gift must be reported (if it meets the dollar thresholds discussed above).  However, if the spouse receives a gift that is based on some independent relationship that the spouse has with the donor of the gift, then the gift does not have to be reported.  For example, if the retiring employee's spouse receives gifts from his or her friends, or from people who work at a community organization with which the spouse has been involved, those gifts would be based on an outside relationship and would not have to be reported on the SF 278.

4.   Exceptions.  Certain retirement gifts do not have to be reported on the SF 278.  They are as follows.

      A.   Gifts from the retiring employee's relatives.  [5 CFR 2634.304(c)]  "Relative means an individual who is related to the reporting individual, as father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, great uncle, great aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece, husband, wife, grandfather, grandmother, grandson, granddaughter, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson, stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, or who is the grandfather or grandmother of the spouse of the reporting individual, and shall be deemed to include the fiance or fiancee of the reporting individual."  [5 CFR 2634.105(o)]

      B.   An SF 278 filer does not have to report any gift that he or she received "during a period in which the filer was not an officer or employee of the Federal Government."  [5 CFR 2634.304(c)]  Thus, SF 278 filers are not required to report any gifts that they receive after their date of retirement.  Note:  There are some restrictions on Federal employees receiving gifts after they have retired.  For example, they may not accept a gift that is given in exchange for an official act that they performed before they retired.

      C.   It is not necessary to report on the SF 278 "food and beverages which are not consumed in connection with a gift of overnight lodging."  [5 CFR 2634.304(c);  5 CFR 2634.105(h)(4)]  Therefore, it is not necessary to report on the SF 278 the retirement lunch or dinner that was given to the retiring employee (and his or her spouse, if applicable).  Of course, if the value of the retirement lunch or dinner does not meet the dollar thresholds discussed above, it would not have to be reported for that reason as well.

      D.   It is not necessary to report on the SF 278 "suitable mementos of a function honoring the reporting individual."  [5 CFR 2634.304(c);  5 CFR 2634.105(h)(2)]  Therefore, it is not necessary to report on the SF 278 any suitable mementos of the individual's retirement ceremony or retirement lunch or dinner.  The regulation does not define the term "suitable memento."  Of course, if the value of the memento does not meet the dollar thresholds discussed above, it would not have to be reported for that reason as well.

5.   Valuation of gifts.  The regulation on SF 278s states the following (at 5 CFR 2634.304(e)):

Valuation of gifts and reimbursements.  The value to be assigned to a gift or reimbursement is its fair market value.  For most reimbursements, this will be the amount actually received.  For gifts, the value should be determined in one of the following manners:

(1)  If the gift has been newly purchased or is readily available in the market, the value shall be its retail price.  The filer need not contact the donor, but may contact a retail establishment selling similar items to determine the present cost in the market.

(2)  If the item is not readily available in the market, such as a piece of art, a handmade item, or an antique, the filer may make a good faith estimate of the value of the item.

(3)  The term readily available in the market means that an item generally is available for retail purchase in the metropolitan area nearest to the official's residence.

Example.  Items such as a pen and pencil set, letter opener, leather case or engraved pen are generally available in the market and can be determined by contacting stores which sell like items and ascertaining the retail price of each. 


***********************************************************************
August 25, 2003

DO-03-015

MEMORANDUM

TO:  Designated Agency Ethics Officials 

FROM:  Daniel D. Dunning, Deputy Director for Administration and Information Management

SUBJECT:  Unmodified SF 278 Executive Branch Personnel Public Financial Disclosure Report

The Office of Government Ethics (OGE) recently obtained from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) renewed approval for three years under the Paperwork Reduction Act for an unmodified SF 278 Executive Branch Personnel Public Financial Disclosure Report.  The SF 278 is henceforth to be accompanied by agency notification to filers of the adjustment of the gifts/travel reimbursements reporting thresholds and the revisions to the Privacy Act Statement.  Both revisions have not been incorporated into the form itself at this time, since OGE plans a more thorough revision of the form in the next year or two.

Executive branch departments and agencies should inform SF 278 filers, through cover memorandum or otherwise, of these two changes when the existing March 2000 edition of SF 278 report forms are provided for completion.


Gifts/Reimbursements Reporting Thresholds
Effective January 1, 2002, GSA raised “minimal value” under the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act, 5 U.S.C. 7342, to $285 or less for the three-year period 2002-2004.  See OGE’s September 27, 2002 memorandum to designated agency ethics officials DO-02-021.  As a result, the thresholds for SF 278 reporting of gifts and travel reimbursements received from any one source has increased to “more than $285" for the aggregation level for reporting and to “$114 or less” for the de minimis aggregation exception threshold.

Routine Uses Paraphrased in the Privacy Act Statement
Effective May 22, 2003, OGE updated the OGE/GOVT-1 system of records (covering SF 278 Public Financial Disclosure Reports and other name-retrieved ethics program records).  See 68 FR 27891-27897 (05/22/03).  As a result, agencies should inform SF 278 filers that the Privacy Act Statement on page 11 of the instructions now includes three additional routine uses to the six currently listed on the form:

(7)  to reviewing officials in a new office, department or agency when an employee transfers from one covered position to another;

(8)  to a Member of Congress or a congressional office in response to an inquiry made on behalf of an individual who is the subject of the record; and

(9)  to contractors and other non-Government employees working for the Federal Government to accomplish a function related to an OGE Government-wide system of records.

Availability
For now, OGE will continue to make the unmodified SF 278 available to departments and agencies and their reporting employees through the Forms, Publications & Other Ethics Documents section of OGE’s Web site.  This allows employees two different fillable options for preparing their report on a computer (in addition to a downloadable blank form), although a printout and manual signature of the form are still required.  The SF 278 is also available for purchase by agencies from GSA Customer Supply Centers (see OGE’s November 15, 2000 memorandum to designated agency ethics officials)) and fillable versions are now posted on the forms library of GSA’s own Web site at www.gsa.gov .
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